

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 516 OF 2014

ANANDI NONIYA . . . . . APPELLANT(S)  
VERSUS  
STATE OF BIHAR . . . . . RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Having regard to the testimonies of Krishna Nandan Singh (PW-2), the eye-witness - Rajesh Kumar Singh (PW-4), Dr. D.K. Singh (PW-6) and the Investigating Officer, Sarfuddin Khan (PW-9) as well as the postmortem report (Exhibit-2), we find no infirmity in the concurrent findings recorded by the trial Court and the High Court and, accordingly, the present appeal is dismissed.

The appellant, Anandi Noniya, will surrender within a period of three weeks from today to undergo the remaining sentence. If he does not surrender within the said period, steps shall be taken by the trial Court/police authorities to take him into custody for undergoing the remaining sentence.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

. . . . .CJI  
(SANJIV KHANNA)

. . . . .J.  
(SANJAY KUMAR)

NEW DELHI;  
MARCH 06, 2025.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No. 516/2014

ANANDI NONIYA

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR

Respondent(s)

Date : 06-03-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Manish Kumar Saran, AOR  
Ms. Ananya Tyagi, Adv.  
Mr. Sidhant Sharma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR  
Mr. Pranjal Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Anil Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Abhimanyu Jhamba, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed, in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI)  
AR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

(signed order is placed on the file)